Net Borrowings (Repayments) on
Loans, Notes Payable and
Long-Term Debt

57,954 (22,604 ) — — 35,350

Treasury Stock Purchases (23,057 ) — — — (23,057 )
Stock Option Exercise Proceeds
and Tax Benefits 19,613 — — — 19,613

Cash Dividends Paid (11,499 ) — — — (11,499 )
Net Cash Provided by (Used in)
Financing Activities 43,011 (22,604 ) (900 ) — 19,507

Effect of Foreign Currency
Exchange Rate Changes on Cash
and Cash Equivalents

— — (12 ) — (12 )

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash
and Cash Equivalents (130,922 ) (4,468 ) 1,883 — (133,507 )

Cash and Cash Equivalents,
Beginning 133,108 5,375 17,592 — 156,075

Cash and Cash Equivalents,
Ending $ 2,186 $907 $19,475 $— $22,568

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

42

27

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

43

Table of Contents

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATIONS

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following table is a reconciliation of financial results by segment, as reported, to adjusted financial results by
segment, excluding restructuring actions (in thousands, except per share data):

Three Months Ended Fiscal March
2014
Reported Adjustments(1)2014

Adjusted(2)
2013
Reported Adjustments(1)2013

Adjusted(2)

NET SALES:
Engines $452,359 $ — $ 452,359 $451,921 $ — $ 451,921
Products 205,160 — 205,160 231,532 — 231,532
Inter-Segment Eliminations (29,116 ) — (29,116 ) (46,194 ) — (46,194 )
Total $628,403 $ — $ 628,403 $637,259 $ — $ 637,259
GROSS PROFIT:
Engines $107,930 $ (774 ) $ 107,156 $100,981 $ 5,409 $ 106,390
Products 22,365 — 22,365 26,546 1,236 27,782
Inter-Segment Eliminations (45 ) — (45 ) (739 ) — (739 )
Total $130,250 $ (774 ) $ 129,476 $126,788 $ 6,645 $ 133,433
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
OPERATIONS:
Engines $60,345 $ (774 ) $ 59,571 $57,058 $ 5,409 $ 62,467
Products (4,913 ) — (4,913 ) (199 ) 1,236 1,037
Inter-Segment Eliminations (45 ) — (45 ) (739 ) — (739 )
Total $55,387 $ (774 ) $ 54,613 $56,120 $ 6,645 $ 62,765
INTEREST EXPENSE (4,720 ) — (4,720 ) (4,717 ) — (4,717 )
OTHER INCOME, Net 2,295 — 2,295 1,806 — 1,806
Income (Loss) Before Income
Taxes 52,962 (774 ) 52,188 53,209 6,645 59,854

PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 13,809 (271 ) 13,538 14,693 1,276 15,969

Net income $39,153 $ (503 ) $ 38,650 $38,516 $ 5,369 $ 43,885

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic $0.82 $ (0.01 ) $ 0.81 $0.79 $ 0.11 $ 0.90
Diluted 0.82 (0.01 ) 0.81 0.78 0.11 0.89
(1) For the third quarter of fiscal 2014, includes restructuring income of $774 net of $271 of taxes. For the third
quarter of fiscal 2013, includes restructuring charges of $6,645 net of $1,276 of taxes.
(2) Adjusted financial results are non-GAAP financial measures. The Company believes this information is
meaningful to investors as it isolates the impact that restructuring charges have on reported financial results and
facilitates comparisons between peer companies. The Company may utilize non-GAAP financial measures as a guide

[…]

Engineering, selling, general and administrative expenses were $74.9 million in the third quarter of fiscal 2014, an
increase of $4.2 million or 5.9% from the third quarter of fiscal 2013.

The Engines Segment engineering, selling, general and administrative expenses were $47.6 million in the third quarter
of fiscal 2014, an increase of $3.7 million from the third quarter of fiscal 2013. The increase was primarily due to
increased compensation expense and higher sales and marketing expense in our international regions.

The Products Segment fiscal 2014 third quarter engineering, selling, general and administrative expenses were $27.3
million, an increase of $0.6 million from the third quarter of fiscal 2013. The increase was mainly due to increased
compensation expense and higher advertising related to new product launches.

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

46

29

Edgar Filing: BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP - Form 10-Q

47

Table of Contents

BRIGGS & STRATTON CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

The following table is a reconciliation of financial results by segment, as reported, to adjusted financial results by
segment, excluding restructuring actions (in thousands, except per share data):

Nine Months Ended Fiscal March
2014
Reported Adjustments(1)2014

Adjusted(2)
2013
Reported Adjustments(1)2013

Adjusted(2)

NET SALES:
Engines $901,858 $ — $901,858 $890,631 $ — $890,631
Products 529,724 — 529,724 602,323 — 602,323
Inter-Segment Eliminations (69,283 ) — (69,283 ) (107,609 ) — (107,609 )
Total $1,362,299 $ — $1,362,299 $1,385,345 $ — $1,385,345
GROSS PROFIT:
Engines $187,423 $ 2,622 $190,045 $181,980 $ 7,346 $189,326
Products 62,149 2,082 64,231 63,798 7,624 71,422
Inter-Segment Eliminations 1,875 — 1,875 1,793 — 1,793
Total $251,447 $ 4,704 $256,151 $247,571 $ 14,970 $262,541
INCOME (LOSS) FROM
OPERATIONS:
Engines $50,528 $ 3,047 $53,575 $48,574 $ 10,781 $59,355
Products (16,783 ) 2,082 (14,701 ) (11,787 ) 7,624 (4,163 )
Inter-Segment Eliminations 1,875 — 1,875 1,793 — 1,793
Total $35,620 $ 5,129 $40,749 $38,580 $ 18,405 $56,985
INTEREST EXPENSE (13,823 ) — (13,823 ) (13,802 ) — (13,802 )
OTHER INCOME, Net 6,138 — 6,138 4,660 — 4,660
Income Before Income Taxes 27,935 5,129 33,064 29,438 18,405 47,843
PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 7,429 1,186 8,615 8,084 5,392 13,476

Net income $20,506 $ 3,943 $24,449 $21,354 $ 13,013 $34,367

EARNINGS PER SHARE
Basic $0.43 $ 0.08 $0.51 $0.44 $ 0.28 $0.72
Diluted 0.43 0.08 0.51 0.44 0.27 0.71
(1) For the first nine months of fiscal 2014, includes restructuring charges of $5,129 net of $1,186 of taxes. For the
first nine months of fiscal 2013, includes restructuring charges of $18,405 net of $5,392 of taxes.
(2) Adjusted financial results are non-GAAP financial measures. The Company believes this information is
meaningful to investors as it isolates the impact that restructuring charges have on reported financial results and
facilitates comparisons between peer companies. The Company may utilize non-GAAP financial measures as a guide